Circuit sanctioned Norris one thousand dollars ($1000) for his meritorious

endeavor to protect his constitutional right to a jury trial after it had been

illegally violated by the State of Texas.

The right to a trial by jury in Texas dates back more than one hundred

and forty-five (145) years to the Texas Constitution of 1876. The right is

sacrosanct. To claim it is frivolous is a grave miscarriage of justice that

defies sound reasoning and an insult to American citizens who venerate the

right to a trial by jury. Norris’s appeal is meritorious not frivolous.